
 

 
Addenbrooke House   Ironmasters Way    Telford   TF3 4NT 

 

Continued… 

CABINET 

 

Date Thursday, 27 May 2021 Time 10.00 am 

Venue Venue to be confirmed 

 

Enquiries Regarding this Agenda 

Democratic Services Stacey Worthington 01952 384382 

Media Enquiries Corporate Communications 01952 382406 

Lead Officer David Sidaway, Chief Executive 01952 380130 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillor R A Overton Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Enforcement, Community Safety and 
Customer Services 

 Councillor A J Burford Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care 

 Councillor E M Callear Cabinet Member for Leisure, Culture and 
Visitor Economy 

 Councillor L D Carter Cabinet Member for Neighbourhood, 
Commercial Services and Regeneration 

 Councillor R C Evans Cabinet Member for Council Finance and 
Governance 

 Councillor C Healy Cabinet Member for Climate Change, 
Green Spaces, Natural and Historic 
Environment 

 Councillor S A W Reynolds Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People, Education and Lifelong Learning 

 Councillor P Watling Cabinet Member for Cooperative 
Communities, Engagement and 
Partnerships 

 Councillor D Wright Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, 
Transport and Infrastructure 

 Councillor S Davies Leader 
   
Invitees: Councillor W L Tomlinson Liberal Democrats 

 Councillor N A Dugmore Conservative 

 

AGENDA 
Page 

   
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

   
 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

   3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  3 - 8 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
   
 

4.   Leader's Announcements 
 

  

   
 

5.   Association Of Directors Of Adult Social 
Services - Peer Challenge Of Telford And 
Wrekin Adult Social Care 
 

 9 - 30 

   
 

6.   Building Safer And Stronger 
Communities Through CCTV 
 

 31 - 36 

   
 

7.   The Annual Governance Statement 
2020/21 & Local Code Of Good 
Governance 
 

 37 - 64 

  

 
FILMING, RECORDING & PHOTOGRAPHY 
The Council supports the principle of transparency and encourages filming, recording and taking 
photographs at its meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social 
networking websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) and micro-blogging to communicate with 
people about what is happening, as it happens. 
There is no requirement to notify the Council in advance, but it should be noted that the Chairman 
of the meeting will have absolute discretion to terminate or suspend any of these activities if, in 
their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting. Full details of the 
Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at meetings can be accessed via the 
following link: 
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_u
se_of_social_networking_at_meetings 

Page 2

http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings
http://www.telford.gov.uk/info/20243/council_meetings/365/filming_photography_recording_and_use_of_social_networking_at_meetings


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 22 April 2021 at 
10.00 am by Remote Meeting 

 
PUBLISHED ON WEDNESDAY, 28 APRIL 2021 

 
(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021) 

 
 
Present: Councillors R A Overton (Vice-Chair), A J Burford, E M Callear, 
L D Carter, S A W Reynolds, P Watling, D Wright and S Davies (Chair).  
 
Also Present: Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent Group 
Leader) and Cllr N A Dugmore (Conservative Group Leader). 
 
Apologies: Councillors R C Evans and C Healy. 
 
CAB-66 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 March 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-67 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-68 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader expressed his condolences and best wishes to Her Majesty The 
Queen and the Royal Family. The Mayor and The Leader had writ
[...]
d the report and the Strategy noting the 
importance of warmer and higher quality homes in ensuring healthier lives. 
Telford & Wrekin was doing what it could to tackle fuel poverty but could not 
succeed alone. Government action was also needed.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat / Independent Group welcomed the 
report.  
 
The Leader of the Conservative Group had a number of queries: 

1. How would people living in fuel poverty be identified? 
2. What was the Council’s reduction target and over what period? 
3. What power did the Council have over private landlords to address the 

problems raised in the report? 
 
The Cabinet Member informed the Leader of the Conservative Group that 
households would be identified through cross-agency working, examining 
applications for benefits and other forms of support. Private landlords would 
be engaged through enforcement actions, they were also required to comply 
with a set energy efficiency rating. The target would have to be reviewed as 
indicators of fuel poverty had been changed.  
 
The Leader of the Council stated that this Strategy went some way to 
addressing the problem that many faced – whether to eat or to heat their 
homes.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

 The Council’s draft Affordable Warmth Strategy for a six-week 
period of consultation with partners and stakeholders be 
approved.  

 

Page 4



 

 

 Responsibility be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment 
and Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Housing, Transport & Infrastructure to update and 
finalise the draft Strategy following the consultation.  Any 
significant changes required as a result of the consultation would 
be brought back to Cabinet for approval before the Strategy is 
finalised. 

 

 Responsibility be delegated to the Director: Housing, Employment 
& Infrastructure, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Housing, Transport & Infrastructure to finalise and 
launch the Affordable Warmth “Top-up” Fund based on the 
criteria set out in the local ECO-Flexible Eligibility Statement of 
Intent approved at Cabinet on 9th July 2020 and published on the 
Council’s web-site on 17th December 2020. 

 

 Cabinet would receive an annual progress report on the 
implementation of the Affordable Warmth Strategy. 

 

 It be noted that the Council would report bi-annually to the 
Secretary of State in line with its obligations under the Home 
Energy Conservation Act 1995 (HECA). 

 
CAB-70 Allscott Free School Presumption 
 
Key Decision identified as Allscott Free School Presumption in the Notice 
of Key Decisions published on 24 March 2021. 
 
Councillor S A W Reynolds, Cabinet Member: Children, Young People, 
Education and Lifelong Learning presented the report of the Director: 
Education and Skills. 
 
The report sought approval to undertake a presumption competition to 
establish a new primary school at Allscott due to need arising from residential 
development in the area. 
 
An Academy sponsor needed to be identified to open the new school at 
Allscott to ensure there were sufficient school places in the local area for 
children moving to the new Allscott development. It was proposed that the 
new school would open in September 2023 and provide 150 new primary 
school places. 
 
The residential developer, through a s.106 agreement, would meet the capital 
costs of delivering the new school. 
 
The Leaders of the Conservative and the Liberal Democrat/Independent 
Groups welcomed the proposal. The Leader of the Conservative Group 
queried what would happen if a sponsor did not present itself. 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Cabinet Member informed the Leader of the Conservative Group that the 
Department for Education would ensure that the Council did find a sponsor. 
The Director: Education and Skills noted that there had already been interest 
in sponsoring the proposed school. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The commencement of the presumption competition to find a suitab
[...]
ers to incorporate the 
Working Group’s recommendation into the review.  
 
RESOLVED that: 

Page 6



 

 

 Bio-diversity net gain should, wherever possible, be delivered 
on the site that is being developed. If this was not possible, 
then it should be delivered on a site agreed with the Council, 
such site to be as close as possible to the site being 
developed; 

 

 Where urban greening and bio-diversity net gain was provided 
off-site, efforts should be made to secure additional benefits, 
such as public access, where possible. To maximise public 
benefit, investment should in the first instance be directed to 
publicly owned land; 

 

 The provision of urban greening should be required of 
commercial and residential developments;  

 

 That an urban greening policy should be adopted and that the 
Council instruct an appropriate urban greening specialist to 
prepare evidence to support as high an urban greening factor 
as possible;  

 

 Unless otherwise required by the emerging Environment Bill,   
a policy requiring a bio-diversity net gain be adopted which 
distinguished between major and minor developments with 
measurable net gain on minor developments and a minimum 
net gain requirement of 10% on major developments; 

 

 The Council should seek to introduce bio-diversity net gain 
and urban greening prior to both the formal adoption of an 
adopted local plan and the Environment Bill becoming law; and 

 

 The Council should seek to lead by example in the fields of 
bio-diversity net gain and urban greening. The working group 
recognised that this could not be written into the Local Plan 
but wished to see the Council adopt it as policy. 

 
The meeting ended at 10.30 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Wednesday, 28 APRIL 2021 
 

 
Signed  

Page 7



 

 

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 27 May 2021 

Page 8



 1 

 
 

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 27 MAY 2021 
 
ASSOCIATION OF DIRECTORS OF ADULT SOCIAL SERVICES – PEER 
CHALLENGE OF TELFORD AND WREKIN ADULT SOCIAL CARE  
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER – CLLR ANDY BURFORD 

 
 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 The report advises members of the recent Peer Challenge – Pause 

and Reflect undertaken within Adult Social Care and the findings of the 

Challenge Team. 

 

1.2 The Peer Challenge Team stated, in summary, that ‘Telford has 

exceptional adult social care operational delivery and partnerships 

relationships and is in a strong position to position itself as the leader of 

the population health, economic restoration and maximising the digital 

inclusion offer at the local place’. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members note the process followed during the Peer Challenge and the 

excellent findings highlighted in this report and within the full 
presentation (Appendix 1) 

 

 
3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  

 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-
Operative Council priorities? 

Yes Ensuring every child, young person 
and adult lives well in their 
community. 
A community focussed, innovative 
council providing efficient, effective 
and quality services 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of 
people? 

Yes People with a range of needs 
including physical disabilities, sight or 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 2 

hearing problems, learning disabilities 
or mental illnesses, carers, young 
people transitioning from children’s 
srvices into adulthood. 

TARGET 
COMPLETION/DELIVERY 
DATE 
 

In line with the continuous improvement plan for 
Adult Social Care 

FINANCIAL/VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes  There are no financial implications 
arising from adopting the 
recommendations of this report. 
 
RP-13.5.21 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes Section 6 of the Local Authority Social 
Services Act 1970 requires the 
Council to appoint a Director of Adult 
Social Services [DASS] for the 
purposes 
[...]
time 

and is in a strong position to position itself as the leader of the 

population health, economic restoration and maximising the digital 

inclusion offer at the local place 

Page 14



 7 

 The Telford and Wrekin Integrated Place Partnership (TWIPP) gives 

a strong foundation for a governance structure that ensures the 

Health and Wellbeing Board and local elected members are enabled 

to fulfil their roles in civic leadership to tackle health inequalities and 

have sustainable health and social care local offer 

 The different elements of a strategic narrative of the council offer to 

the Integrated Care System is in place and needs to be clearly 

articulated internally and externally demonstrating the impact on 

outcomes, demand and cost of services 

 Continuing to achieve deeper leadership integration across 

commissioning and operational adult social care will ensure that the 

strengths based practice and co production will be shared and 

developed across the whole place based pathway for all ages, and 

improve efficiencies. Understand what key partnerships will manage 

future demand and needs and develop those now  

 Further reflection on how adult social care leadership can best 

influence and support the ICS and Covid legacy work 

 
5 IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

N/A 
 
6 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

None 
 

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

N/A 
 
 
 
Report prepared by Clare Hall-Salter, Service Delivery Manager: Service 
Improvement and Efficiency, Telephone: 01952 382016 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



March 2021

Pause and Learn 

Telford and Wrekin

Adult Social Care

“there was a whole council 

approach and everybody 

stepped up to help people 

shielding and vulnerable 

residents”

“there was a whole council 

approach and everybody 

stepped up to help people 

shielding and vulnerable 

residents”

Proud to be part of  

Telford Adult Social 

Care

Proud to be part of  

Telford Adult Social 

Care

We 
[...]
, use your rational that the council’s contribution is to get to the heart of the community, to work in 
partnership with customers and local organisations, and this builds the strengths based approach 

You told us that the council is about prevention, public health management and recovery – don’t underplay this OFFER

Make the connection for health colleagues in particular about managing DEMAND , the OFFER, and better OUTCOMES

You told us that the ASC budget (which is lower in comparison to other LA’s in the region as a % of overall spend) is 
supported by wider initiatives (e.g. housing, transformation funds, reserves) and can overspend. Consider if this will meet 
the demographic demands of the growth in the older people population 

The switch to technology as a way of working has been dramatic. Really stress test with customers and workforce their 
experience to get the balance understood and ensure digital inclusion is maintained

The approach on the use of data to predict and support population health management could be further explored. Your CVS 
told us they would benefit from sharing the needs based knowledge you have gained 

Your commissioning approach is strengthening and can be built upon 
We can do more than 

eat cake and jam, and 

they know we exist 

now ( VCS)

We can do more than 

eat cake and jam, and 

they know we exist 

now ( VCS)

Key themes to maximise opportunities

P
age 25



Telford has exceptional adult social care operational delivery and partnerships relationships during an incredibly 

difficult time and is a strong position to position itself as the leader of the population health, economic restoration and 

maximising the digital inclusion offer at the local place

The TWIP gives an strong foundation for a governance structure that ensures the health and well being board and local 

elected members are enabled to fulfil their roles in civic leadership to tackle health inequalities and have sustainable 

health and social car
[...]
REKIN COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – 27 May 2021 
 
BUILDING SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES THROUGH CCTV  
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: NEIGHBOURHOOD & ENFORCEMENT SERVICES 
 
LEAD CABINET MEMBER: CLLR RICHARD OVERTON 

 
PART A) – SUMMARY REPORT 
 
1. SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 Results from the 2020 Telford & Wrekin residents survey illustrate that 77% of 

respondents stated that they either ‘Strongly agree’ or ‘Tend to agree’ that their 

neighbourhood is a safe place to live.   

 

1.2 The Council working with West Mercia Police has an effective partnership that is 

focused on tackling all forms of crime to ensure our neighbourhoods are great 

places to live, work and visit.  Enforcement is a key priority for the Council as part 

of our work to Protect, Care and Invest to create a better borough; the Council 

fulfils a variety of enforcement duties and works closely with West Mercia Police 

to tackle crime and disorder.  

 

1.3 Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) is recognised for being one key component to 

enhance community safety while providing an evidence base across both the 

Council and West Mercia Police. CCTV also provides a visible presence while 

providing reassurance to communities.   

 

1.4 Key aspects of the investment include: 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 

 2 

1.5 This report provides an update on the investment into CCTV development across 

the Borough; this investment has been delivered through: 

 

 Council investment through the borough wide project; 

 Working in partnership with Town and Parish Council’s through the 

Community Action Team offer; 

 The Police and Crime Commissioner as part of the borough wide project; 

 The Home Office through Brookside Safer Streets; 

 

1.6 In addition, this report outlines the next steps and development in CCTV 

infrastructure for the coming year and beyond. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that Cabinet:- 
 
2.1 Notes the content of this report and progress made to date.  

 
2.2 Endorses the next steps of CCTV infrastructure across the borough as part of 

enhancing community safety to ensure our neighbourhoods are great places to 

live, work and visit.  

 
 

  

Page 32



 

 3 

3. SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

 

COMMUNITY 
IMPACT 

Do these proposals contribute to specific Co-Operative Council 
priority objective(s)? 

Yes  All neighbourhoods are a great place to live 

 A community – focussed innovative council providing 

efficient, effective and quality services 

 Our natural environment is protected, and the Council 

has a leading role in addressing the climate 

emergency 

Will the proposals impact on specific groups of people? 

No  

TARGET 
COMPLETION/ 
DELIVERY DATE 
 

The borough wide CCTV project has been largely completed 
with a few installations left to complete by the end of June. 
On-going investment will continue as set out by community 
safety initiatives and associated timelines.  

FINANCIAL/ 
VALUE FOR 
MONEY IMPACT 

Yes £450k has been invested in the Borough wide CCTV 
project which was jointly funded between Telford and 
Wrekin Council and the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
Additional funding of £47k was also secured through the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Home Office via 
Brookside Safer Streets. 
 
There is an ongoing revenue budget for CCTV of £30k 
per year which will support the annual maintenance, 
servicing and repair costs of the CCTV system.  
 
The Community Action Teams also provide additional 
funding to CCTV over the next 3 years. The CAT’s are 
being funded by Parish and Town Council’s with match 
funding being provided from the Council. 
 
There is also funding available through the £2.5million 
allocation for the Safer & Stronger Communities 
programme to further develop the CCTV infrastructure 
across the Borough. 
MLB 15.04.21 
 

LEGAL ISSUES Yes The use of CCTV is, at law, considered to be surveillance.  
In order to ensure that the fundamental freedoms and 
protections tha
[...]
 for effective network management and leisure/tourism 
for visitor insight and data capture.    

 
6.4 The new Community Action Team’s (CAT), working in partnership with Town 

and Parish Council’s, also benefit from the new system as each partnering 
Town/Parish Council has an opportunity to purchase a mobile camera which will 
be deployed within their ward boundary in local priority areas.  To date, 14 
cameras have been purchased through the CAT package with opportunity to 
deliver more if required.  These mobile cameras are deployed to suitable 
lighting columns with locations supported by local information provided by the 
Town/Parish Clerks, police intelligence and information provided through our 
own intelligence. 

 
7 IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 
 None 
 
8 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

None 
 
9 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

Telford & Wrekin Safer Communities Programme Cabinet Report – 18 February 
2021. 
Safer and Cleaner Neighbourhoods through the appropriate use of our Civil 
Enforcement Powers – 18 February 2021. 

 
Report prepared by: 
Paul Fenn, Group Manager Neighbourhood Enforcement - 01952 382107 

Page 36



  

TELFORD & WREKIN COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 27th MAY 2021 
 
THE ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2020/21 & LOCAL CODE OF GOOD GOVERNANCE 
 
JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER and THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
1 SUMMARY OF MAIN PROPOSALS 
 
1.1 For the Audit Committee to review and approve the 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement to 

accompany the annual accounts and the Local Code of Good Governance. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That members of the Audit Committee approve the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21, 
attached as Appendix 1 (including Annex 1), and note the information in the report 

2.2 That members of the Audit Committee approve the Local Code of Good Governance 
(Appendix 2) 

 

 
3 SUMMARY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

COMMUNITY IMPACT Do these proposals contribute to specific Priority Plan objective(s)? 

Yes The Governance
[...]
l.  This statement should accompany the Annual Accounts.   

 
4.2 The Annual Governance Statement for 2020/21 is attached at Appendix 1 and has been developed 

based on the requirements of the regulations and CIPFA/Solace guidance1. The statement includes 
an action plan (Annex 1) to ensure that we continue to improve our existing governance 
arrangements. 

 
4.3 The action plan attached to the 2019/20 statement (implemented during 2020/21) has been 

reviewed and updated to reflect current progress. Any actions still on progress from the 19/20 plan 
have been incorporated into the 2020/21 action plan, see Annex 1 to this report.  

 
4.4 The Annual Governance Statement and the Local Code of Good Governance outlines that the 

Council has a robust governance framework in place but that it is continually reviewing procedures 
to maintain and demonstrate good corporate governance. It is supported by risk management and 
sound systems of internal control which are paramount in these continuing times of financial 
constraint. The Council can be assured that during 2020/21, including during organisational and 
personnel changes, that the existing or revised governance arrangements have continued to 
support proper governance. Where required changes to procedures have been agreed by SMT and 
changes to the Constitution have been agreed by the Council, through the Council’s Constitution 
Committee. 

 
4.5 Assurance for the Annual Governance Statement is provided by all areas of the Council and 

externally by the following: 
a) Leader and Chief Executive – who sign the statement to acknowledge their 

responsibilities; 
b) Senior management – Chief Executive, Executive Directors, Directors; 
c) Chief Financial Officer; 
d) The Monitoring Officer; 
e) Members – Scrutiny arrangements, Standards Committee, Audit Committee and 

other Regulatory Committees; 
f) Internal Audit; 
g) Partners; 
h) External Audit; and 
i) Other external inspection agencies. 

 
4.6 The 2020/21 Annual Governance Statement sets out adherence to the Council’s governance 

arrangements that operated during the period – 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021 and measures 
the effectiveness of them.  
 

4.7 The Council’s current Local Code of Good Governance was previously approved by the Audit 
Committee to reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE framework including revised principles and guidance but 
further application and good practice has been received during the year and the local code has 
therefore been updated further. The Code continues to reflect the Council’s culture and values. See 
Appendix 2 for a copy of the local code.  
 
 
 

5 IMPACT ASSESSMENT – ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 
 

 N/A 

                                            
1 Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016 Edition) 

Page 38



  

 
 

6 PREVIOUS MINUTES 
 

 Cabinet – June 2020 
Audit Committee - July 2020 

 
  

7 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

CIPFA/SOLACE – Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016 Edition) 
Annual Audit 2020/21 
 
Report by Rob Montgomery, Audit & Governance Lead Manager 383103  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



  

Appendix 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Annual Governance Statement 
 

2020/21 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Page 40



  

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the Council is required to produce an Annual 
Governance Statement to accompany the Statement of Accounts which is approved by the Audit 
Committee.  

 
             The Annual Governance Statement outlines that the Council has been adhering to the Local Code 

of Corporate Governance, continually reviewing policies and procedures to maintain and 
demonstrate good corporate governance and that it has in place robust systems of internal control. 

 
             The Council has adopted the Code of Corporate Governance which is consistent wit
[...]
rporate Risk Register 
 

Council Plan 
 

Complaints process 
 

Budget Strategy 
 

Whistleblowing Policy 
 

Forward Plan 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Member Development 
 

APPD process 
 

Recruitment and selection 
 

Online learning 
 

Peer reviews 
 

Management development 

Induction programme 
 

CPD 
 

Health and wellbeing 
 

Employee survey 
 

Employee assist programme 
 

Designated essential learning 

 
 
 
 
 

Integrity, 
ethics and 

values 

Openness 
and 

engagement 

Defining 
outcomes 

Determine 
interventions 

Council 
capacity 

Page 63



  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Performance framework 
 

APPD process 
 

Strategic risk register 
 

Service planning 
 

External audit of accounts 
 

Peer reviews 

External inspection 
 

Internal audit 
 

AGS 
 

Service and financial planning  
 

Committee framework 
 

Constitution 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Audit Committee 
 

Internal audit function 
 

External audit 
 

Scrutiny 
 

Open data 
 

Annual accounts 

Council website 
 

Transparency Code 
 

Complaints annual report 
 

Information rights policy 
 

AGS 
 

Member role 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Risk and 
performance 

Transparency 
and audit 

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Association Of Directors Of Adult Social Services - Peer Challenge Of Telford And Wrekin Adult Social Care
	Appendix 1 TW PL Mar 21 PPT F1 05.04.21

	6 Building Safer And Stronger Communities Through CCTV
	7 The Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 & Local Code Of Good Governance



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on Thursday, 27 May 2021 at 
10.00 am in Telford College, Haybridge Road, Wellington, Telford, TF1 

2NP 
 

PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY, 3 JUNE 2021 
 

(DEADLINE FOR CALL-IN: TUESDAY, 8 JUNE 2021) 
 

 
Present: Councillors A J Burford, E M Callear, L D Carter, R C Evans, 
C Healy, S A W Reynolds, P Watling, D Wright and S Davies (Chair).  
 
Also Present:  Cllr W L Tomlinson (Liberal Democrats / Independent 
Group Leader) and Cllr N A Dugmore (Conservative Group Leader) 
  
 
CAB-72 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
CAB-73 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2021 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 
 
CAB-74 Leader's Announcements 
 
The Leader advised that the review of the Telford & Wrekin Local Plan had 
been suspended due to the recent Queen’s Speech announcing 
Government’s intention to introduce new planning legislation which was likely 
to impact upon the Local Plan. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economy, Housing, Transport and Infrastructure 
stated that the Government had set out their intention to change the entire 
planning system, so it was appropriate to wait for the outcome of this before 
reviewing local arrangements. The Leader confirmed that the green guarantee 
and local nature reserve elements of the local plan would run separately and 
would continue. The Leader invited the Leaders of the Opposition to 
comment. 
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat / Independent Group welcomed the 
announcement and asked how long the process would take. The Cabinet 
Member for Economy, Housing, Transport and Infrastructure advised that the 
Government had timetabled the plans for Autumn however, the legislation 
would need to go through the parliamentary process and it was unlikely to go 
through until the next calendar year. He stated that there needed to be an 
understanding of the new requirements. 
 



 

 

The Leader of the Conservative Group stated he understood the reasons for 
the delay and was glad that green spaces would not be affected. He asked 
what the Council’s plans were, should the legislation be delayed.  
 
The Leader advised that Telford and Wrekin had a local plan in place until 
2031 and this would continue. The Government had outlined its ambition to 
build 300,000 new homes every year and they would need this legislation to 
fulfil that.  
 
The Leader expressed his thanks to Shropshire Fire and Rescue Service for 
their efforts in relation to the Ketley fire. They had worked tirelessly over the 
last four weeks to bring the fire under control and finally out. The Environment 
Agency had bought two people to Court over an incident in 2017 and the 
Environment Agency were looking at post-2017 incidents. The site had been 
handed over to the Environment Agency and DEFRA. Any plans for the future 
of the site would be in consultation with local businesses and residents. 
 
CAB-75 Association Of Directors Of Adult Social Services - Peer 

Challenge Of Telford And Wrekin Adult Social Care 
 
Councillor A J Burford, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care presented 
the report of the Director of Social Care. The report summarised the findings 
of the recent Peer Challenge. The Peer Challenge Team stated, in summary, 
that ‘Telford has exceptional adult social care operational delivery and 
partnerships relationships and is in a strong position to position itself as the 
leader of the population health, economic restoration and maximising the 
digital inclusion offer at the local place.’ 
 

Cabinet Member stated that the report spoke for itself and was a tribute to the 
hard work of the Director of Social Care and her officers. The report showed 
that the Council was putting its values into actions.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the report, in particular the acknowledgment of 
the strong partnership working in the Borough.  
 
The Leader of the Liberal Democrat / Independent Group stated the report 
was a great accolade. Not every resident would get perfect care, but this was 
acknowledgment that the Council was trying its hardest. He expressed his 
thanks to officers. The Leader of the Conservative Group expressed his 
congratulations to the team and noted his desire for this to continue. 
 
RESOLVED that he progress followed during the Peer Challenge and the 
excellent findings highlighted within the report and within the full 
presentation (Appendix 1 of the report) be noted.  
 
 
CAB-76 Building Safer And Stronger Communities Through CCTV 
 
Councillor R A Overton, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Enforcement, 
Community Safety and Customer Services presented the report of the 



 

 

Director of Neighbourhood and Enforcement Services. The report outlined the 
partnership between the Council and West Mercia Police, which focused on 
tackling crime to make our neighbourhoods a great place to live, work and 
visit.  
 

CCTV was a key component to enhance community safety and the report 
highlighted the investment into this area, which included: 

 A new viewing suite in Oakengates 

 Over 400 new CCTV cameras 

 15 new mobile cameras 

 Over £830,000 of partnership funding invested into the programme.  
The report also outlined the next steps of the programme and further 
opportunities.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the investment into this area, noting that it 
provided reassurance for residents. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

a) The content of this report and progress made to date be noted 
b) The next steps of CCTV infrastructure across the borough as part 

of enhancing community safety to ensure our neighbourhoods are 
great places to live, work and visit be endorsed.  

 
 
CAB-77 The Annual Governance Statement 2020/21 & Local Code Of 

Good Governance 
 
Councillor R C Evans, Cabinet Member for Council Finance and Governance 
represented the joint report of the Chief Financial Officer and the Monitoring 
Officer.   
 

Under the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015, the Council was required to 
produce an Annual Governance Statement, and it was best practice that it 
was signed by the Leader and Chief Executive of the Council. The Statement 
accompanied the Annual Accounts. The Statement included an action plan to 
ensure that the Council continued to improve its existing governance 
arrangements. The action plan attached to the 2019/20 statement 
(implemented during 2020/21) had been reviewed and updated and was 
appended to the report.  
 
The Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of Good Governance 
outlined that the Council was continually reviewing and improving its 
procedures to maintain and demonstrate good corporate governance, and that 
it had in place robust systems of internal control. The Council could be 
assured that during 2020/21, including during the response to the global 
Covid-19 pandemic, the existing arrangements had continued to support 
proper governance. Assurance for the Annual Governance Statement was 
provided by all areas of the Council including senior management, Members, 
the Chief Financial Officer, the Monitoring Officer and internal audit.  
 



 

 

The Council’s current Code of Good Governance, had been approved to 
reflect the CIPFA/SOLACE framework including revised principles, guidance 
and good practice received during the preceding year.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Annual Governance Statement 2020/21, attached 
as Appendix A to the report, be approved and that the information in the 
report be noted. 
 
The meeting ended at 10.38 am 
 
Signed for the purposes of the Decision Notices 

 
Anthea Lowe 
Associate Director: Policy & Governance 
Date:  Thursday, 3 JUNE 2021 
 

 
Signed  

 
Date: 

 
Thursday, 10 June 2021 


